Immediately except that Flyrich Qualifying Shareholders
before and Mr. Wong take take up their

completion of up all their entitlements respective entitlements
the Open Offer under the Open Offer) under the Open Offer)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Wong and his associates
(Note 1) 208,600,000 44.85 312,900,000 44.85 312,900,000 44.85

Top Accurate Limited (Note 2) 76,000,000 16.34 76,000,000 10.89 114,000,000 16.34

Underwriters:
– Kingston Securities – – 78,252,000 11.22 – –
– Quam Securities – – 50,000,000 7.17 – –

Other Shareholders 180,504,000 38.81 180,504,000 25.87 270,756,000 38.81

Total 465,104,000 100.00 697,656,000 100.00 697,656,000 100.00

– 13 –

Assuming all the Options are being exercised before the Latest Lodging Date:

Immediately
after completion

of the Open Offer
(assuming no Qualifying

Shareholders take up Immediately
his/her/its entitlements after completion
under the Open Offer, of the Open Offer

Immediately except that Flyrich (assuming all Qualifying
before and Mr. Wong take Shareholders take up their

completion of up all their entitlements respective entitlements
the Open Offer under the Open Offer) under the Open Offer)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Wong and his associates 208,600,000 41.84 312,900,000 41.84 312,900,000 41.84
(Note 1)

Top Accurate Limited (Note 2) 76,000,000 15.24 76,000,000 10.16 114,000,000 15.24

Underwriters:
– Kingston Securities – – 95,002,000 12.70 – –
– Quam Securities – – 50,000,000 6.69 – –

Other Shareholders 214,004,000 42.92 214,004,000 28.61 321,006,000 42.92

Total 498,604,000 100.00 747,906,000 100.00 747,906,000 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Wong is interested in 4,600,000 Options conferring rights to subscribe for
4,600,000 Shares and Flyrich, a company wholly owned by Mr. Wong, is interested in 204,000,000 Shares.

2. These Shares are owned by Top Accurate Limited, a company wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Ma She Shing,
Albert, who save for being a substantial Shareholder, is a third party independent of and not connected with the
Company and its connected persons (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules).

REASONS FOR THE OPEN OFFER AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the retail sales and wholesale of bags and accessories under its brand